

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY
REVIEW COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation*
915 15th St. NW,
Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 675-2330

CECILLIA D. WANG
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation*
425 California St.,
Ste. 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 343-0775

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*
**Counsel of Record*
JESS ZALPH
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is a long history and tradition, dating back to the Founding, of legislatures and courts distinguishing between religious and nonreligious organizations and activities	4
II. Modern statutes and judicial opinions routinely distinguish between religious and nonreligious organizations and activities.....	9
A. Religious purposes.....	10
B. Religious organizations.....	13
C. Constitutional clauses and religious- freedom statutes.....	17
III. Adoption of Petitioners’ arguments would destabilize a settled balance and undermine religious freedom, including the availability of religious exemptions.....	21
A. Religious preference.....	22
B. Entanglement.....	25
C. Church autonomy	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>All Saints Parish v. Town of Brookline</i> , 59 N.E. 1003 (Mass. 1901)	6
<i>American Guidance Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980)	16
<i>Behrend v. San Francisco Zen Ctr., Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 765 (9th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	20
<i>By The Hand Club for Kids, NFP, Inc. v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 188 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. App. 2020)	11
<i>California-Nevada Annual Conf. of the Methodist Church v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	21
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	25
<i>Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890)	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Wigen</i> , 82 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Doe v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 25
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	19
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Foundation of Hum. Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Gilmer v. Stone</i> , 120 U.S. 586 (1887).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886).....	6
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	20, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17
<i>In re City of Pawtucket</i> , 52 A. 679 (R.I. 1902)	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	18, 26
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Super. Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 46 F.4th 552 (7th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22, 23, 24
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Magill v. Brown</i> , 16 F. Cas. 408 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1833).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc., 396 U.S. 367 (1970)</i>	18
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi., 440 U.S. 490 (1979)</i>	25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 591 U.S. 732 (2020)</i>	17, 18, 27, 28
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. United States, 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)</i>	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i>	18
<i>Rector Church Wardens v. City of Phila. Hist. Comm’n, 215 A.3d 1038 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)</i>	21
<i>Roberts v. Bradfield, 12 App. D.C. 453 (1898)</i>	8
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Ins. Comm’n, 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006)</i>	11
<i>Seymour v. Hartford, 21 Conn. 481 (1852)</i>	8
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc., 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	14
<i>Simon v. Board of Rev., No. A-1972-15T4, 2017 WL 6398900 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Dec. 14, 2017)</i>	11
<i>Trinity Church v. City of New York, 10 How. Pr. 138 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1854)</i>	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5, 23, 26
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v.</i> <i>Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19, 25
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
26 U.S.C. 170(b)(1)(A)(i).....	15
26 U.S.C. 501	10, 12
32 Ill. Rev. Stat. § 42 (1874).....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	13
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	20
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 2401 <i>et seq.</i> (2025)	20
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2000).....	20
Act of Apr. 6, 1791, ch. 1547, § 4, 14 Pa. Stat. 52-53.....	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1897, ch. 387, § 1, 29 Stat. 683	8
Act of May 10, 1901, § 2½, 1901 Ill. Laws 269.....	8
Dawes Act, ch. 119, § 5, 24 Stat. 390 (1887)	6
Edmunds-Tucker Act of 1887, ch. 397, § 13, 24 Stat. 637	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. 3301 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Ga. Code § 2-6-2-2419 (Irwin’s 1873).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 612, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 44 (1969).....	10, 11
Md. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. XXXIV.....	8
Miss. Code § 35-10-55 (1857)	8
Morrill Anti-Bigamy Act, ch. 126, § 3, 12 Stat. 501 (1862).....	6
Morrill Tariff Act, ch. 68, § 23, 12 Stat. 193 (1861).....	9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.16(o)(2) (2023).....	16
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.2(y) (2023).....	16
Tariff Act of 1897, ch. 11, 30 Stat. 151	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 110.001 <i>et seq.</i> (2023).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h) (2024)	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
EEOC, EEOC-CVG-2021-3, Compliance Manual Section 12: Religious Discrimination (2021), https://bit.ly/4i1jfVh	13
John Witte, Jr., <i>Tax Exemption of Church Property: Historical Anomaly or Valid Constitutional Practice?</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 363 (1991).....	5
